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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OFNURSING`  , .  

a    n

p a w

In the Matter of

Registered Nurse License Number 254824
Vocational Nurse License Number 73611

a oM 0

issued to BRENDA S HAMNER

ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 254824, and Vocational

Nurse License Number 73611, issued to BRENDA S HAMNER, hereinafter referred to as•

Rvponde ie'antio". e.< __.! .! :.       l—_!-      0...   1.,..  !_!.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.       Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent holds a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas which is
currently in delinquent status.

2.       Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.

3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Howard College, Big Spring,
Texas, on August 25, 1977; and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Angelo State
University, San Angelo, Texas, on May 1, 1981.  Respondent was licensed to practice

vocational nursing in the State ofTexas on November 22, 1977; and was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 8, 1981.

4.       Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

11/ 77 - 01/ 80 LVN Shannon Memorial Hospital

San Angelo, Texas
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Respondent' s nursing employment history continued:

01/ 80 - 04/ 80 LVN San Angelo Development Center
San Angelo, Texas

04/ 80 - 12/ 80 LVN Shannon Memorial Hospital

San Angelo, Texas

01/ 81 - 05/ 81 Not Employed in Nursing

06/ 81 - 08/ 81 LVN Shannon Memorial Hospital

San Angelo, Texas

09/81 - 09/ 83 RN Shannon Memorial Hospital

San Angelo, Texas

10/ 83 - 12/ 83 Unknown

01/ 84 - 06/ 89 RN PRN Girling Health Care
Brownwood, Texas

07/ 88 - 10/ 88 RN PRN Ballinger Memorial Hospital

Ballinger, Texas

09/ 88 - 06/ 89 RN PRN North Runnels Hospital Home Health
Winters, Texas

10/ 88 - 08/ 90 RN Ballinger Memorial Hospital

Ballinger, Texas

09/ 90 - 06/ 93 RN PRN Meadow Creek Nursing Center
San Angelo, Texas

07/ 93- 08/ 93 Unknown

09/ 93 - Present RN San Angelo State Supported Living
Center, San Angelo, Texas

5.       On or about September 21, 2007, Respondent was issued a REMEDIAL EDUCATION
Order by the Board ofNurse Examiners for the State ofTexas, Austin, Texas. A copy of the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated September 21, 2007, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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6. On or about March 20, 2013, while employed with San Angelo State Supported Living
Center, San Angelo, Texas, Respondent failed to utilize the mechanical lift for Patient
Number 951, who was non-weight bearing with severe arthritis, as directed in the
Physical/ Nutritional Management Plan. Instead, Respondent placed her arms under the arms
of the patient and lifted him from his wheelchair. Respondent's conduct unnecessarily
exposed the patient to risk of injury and pain from improper patient handling.

8. On October 22, 2014, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent' s notarized
statement, dated October 20, 2014, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part
of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2.       Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s)  of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

217. 11( 1)( A)&( B) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 217. 12( 1)( A),( 1)( B),(4)&( 6)( C).

4.       The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452(b)( 10)&( 13), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
254824, and Vocational Nurse License Number 73611, heretofore issued to BRENDA S
HAMNER, including revocation of Respondent's license( s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas.

5.       Under Section 301. 453( c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept

the voluntary surrender of a license.

6.       Under Section 301. 453( d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

7.       Any subsequent reinstatement ofthis license will be controlled by Section 301. 453( d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-. 29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

254824/ 73611: 119
3 H5



ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered

Nurse License Number 254824, and Vocational Nurse License Number 73611, heretofore issued

to BRENDA S HAMNER, to practice nursing in the State ofTexas, is/ are accepted by the Executive

Director on behalf of the Texas Board ofNursing.  In connection with this acceptance, the Board

imposes the following conditions:

1.       RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional or vocationalnursing, use the
title of" registered nurse" or "vocational nurse" or the abbreviation RN or LVN or

wear any insignia identifying herself as a registered nurse or vocational nurse or use
any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that
RESPONDENT is a/ an registered nurse or vocational nurse during the period in
which-the-licen-se/ s- i-s/ aresurrendered—    -      

2.       RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one ( 1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

3.       Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State ofTexas.

Effective this 22nd day of October, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

tee 2-‘1?,"*A1

By:
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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On this day the Board ofNurse Examiners for the State ofTexas, hereinafter refe
2, 14.;

Y
ns

T

to as the Board, considered the matter of BRENDA S. HAMNER, Vocational Nurse License

Number 73611 andRegistered Nurse License Number254824, hereinafter referredto as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)( 10)&( 13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entryofthis Order offered on

August.9, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.       Prior to the institution ofAgency proceedings, notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2.       Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3.       Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas and
holds a license to practice vocational nursing which is in Delinquent status.

4.       Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Vocational Nursing School,
San Angelo, Texas, on August 25, 1977, and received an Associate Degree inNursing from
Angelo State University, San Angelo, Texas, on May 1, 1981.  Respondent was licensed

to practice vocational nursing in the State ofTexas.on November 22, 1977, and to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 8, 1981.

5.       Respondent's vocational and professional nursing employment history includes:
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11/ 77 - 5/ 88 Unknown

5/ 88 - 8/ 90 Charge Nurse Ballinger Memorial Hospital

Ballinger, Texas

6/ 88- 7/90 StaffNurse North Runnels Home Health Agency
Winters, Texas

9/90- 6/ 93 ADON Meadow Creek Nursing Center
San Angelo, Texas

7/93 - present StaffNurse San Angelo State School

San Angelo, Texas

6.       At the time of the incident in Finding ofFact Number Seven( 7), Respondent was employed
as a Staff Nurse with San Angelo State School, San Angelo, Texas, and had been in this
position for twelve( 12) years and nine( 9) months.

fi or a• ou^` pri     ,   • 0., will a emp o . 4 Wt i l an ge o C' oo,  an Angelo,

Texas, Respondent failed to institute the appropriate nursing interventionsfor Consumer BK,
who experienced a significant cardiac event, had stopped breathing, was without pulse, and
subsequently died. Although Respondent initiated cardiopulmonaryresuscitation( CPR), she
declined the use of an Automated External Defibrillator (AED), when offered by her
supervisor.  Respondent's conduct deprived the patient of early detection of a significant
cardiac event and emergent treatment by application of electrical therapy which would have
allowed the heart to re-establish an effective rhythm, and may have prevented the patient's
demise.

8.       Respondent states that when her supervisor asked her if she needed the AED she declined
because she didn't know what he meant. In retrospect, Respondent states that she can see

how she erred not using the AED immediately and realized this as soon as the event was
over. Respondent states that this mistake was due to the stress she was feeling, her previous
experiences with actual codes before AEDs were a part of the process and the lapse of time
since she had taken a CPR class.

9.       Respondent completed a CPR and Basic Cardiac Life Support (BCLS) on May 5, 2006,
which would have been a requirement of this Order.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 555., the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2.       Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301. 452(b)( 10) & ( 13),

Texas Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 217. 11( 1)( B)&( M) and 22 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE §217. 12( 4).

4.       The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452( b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary. action_against Vocational..Nurse License Number 73611. and
Registered Nurse License Number 254824, heretofore issued to BRENDA S.. HAMNER,

including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice vocational and professional
nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board

of Nurse Examiners,  that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL

EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Revised Civil Statutes ofTexas as amended, Texas Occupations Code§§ 301. 001 et seq., the Rules

and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

211. 01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, ifany, to practice professional and vocational nursing

in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission ofthe State ofTexas and the Board of
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Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to BRENDA S.

HAMNER to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten ( 10) days of the date of

ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one( 1) year ofentry ofthis Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursingjurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum ofsix( 6) contact hours

in length.  The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation ofcare,principles ofnursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception,

Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice

issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit

a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to

verify RESPONDENT's successful completion ofthe course. This course shall be taken in addition

to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may befound at thefollowing

Board website address: http:// www.bne.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses.html.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one( 1) year ofentry ofthis Order, successfully

complete a course in " Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3. 6 contact hour online program
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provided by the National Council ofState Boards ofNursing( NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order

to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of

Monitoring.  This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may befound at thefollowing

web address: http:// www.learningext.com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice vocational nursing in the State ofTexas.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that[ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation

alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw,

Order, and any conditions ofsaid Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive

judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms ofthis

Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all

terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction,

including revocation of my licenses to practice professional and vocational nursing in the State of

Texas, as a consequence of my noncom• liance.

Signed this/
PI

day of)40 200 '/

BikT

D2
A S. . HAMNER, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
111' 

day of n,, t p o  ,20 0 1

0040 o

ROSAUE A. CHATHAM° 
4acf.....&.::c.,    ehint.0?

re•       
Notary Public, State of Texas o

r   ,;     My Commission Expires  •
OCTOBER 31, 2007 Notary Public in and for the State of 0 0

Notary without Bond
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was
signed on the 18th day ofSeptember, 2007, by BRENDA S. HAMNER, Vocational Nurse License
Number 73611 and Registered Nurse License Number 254824, and said Order is final.

Effective this 21st day of September, 2007.

46   -----a,    1///,),--   .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BRENDA S HAMNER
1301 N. 16TH STREET

BALLINGER, TX 76821

Registered Nurse License Number 254824 and Vocational Nurse License Number 7361
Voluntary Surrender Statement teAt

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

I no longer desire to be licensed as a nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license( s) to practice in Texas.
I waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry ofan Order which outlines requirements for reinstatement

Order. I understand that I will be required to comply with the Board's Rules and Regulations in effect the time

I submit any petition for reinstatement.,:;

Signature Zed641_14.114± 1644.2
Date 0 . .-   f 5r

Registered Nurse License Number 254824 and Vocational NurseLicense Number 73611

The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared BRENDA S
HAMNER who, being duly sworn by me, stated that he or she executed the above for
the purpose therein contained and that he or she understood same.

Sworn to before me the day of OcbIL)    20 W.
L BONITA F. MELDS

Notary Public, State of Texas
k:   My Commission Expires

t
iii t'

t,• May 28, 2016
Notary Public i   .  d for I.    

tate of_5/clOdb_


